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Air Resources Management

DATE: February 18, 2000

SUBJECT: Samsula Landfill and Yancey's Landclearing
OGC FILE NO. 00-0210

The information and allegations set forth in the subject Consent Order have been
reviewed with respect to the requirements of Chapter 403, Fiorida Statutes, and
Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62.

The information contained within is complete and accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief.
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

IN THE OFFICE OF THE
GENTRAL DISTRICT

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Complainant,

VS. OGC FILE NO: 00-0210

SAMSULA LANDFILL, INC., and
YANCEY'S LAND CLEARING, INC.,

Respondents .

CONSENT ORDER

This Consent Order is entered into between the State of Florida Department of
Environmental Protection ("Department”) and Samsula Landfill, Inc., and Yancey's Land
Clearing, Inc., ("Respondents") to reach settlement of certain matters at issue between
the Department and Respondents .

The Department finds:

1.  The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having
the power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and

enforce the provisions of Part IV of Chapters 373 and 403, Florida Siatutes, and the




rules promulgated thereunder, Florida Administrative Code ("F.A.C."} Title 62. The
Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Consent Order.

2. Respondents are corporations doing business in Florida and are registered
with the Florida Division of Corporations. Each Respondent is a "person” within the
meaning of Sections 373.019(12) and 403.031(5), Florida Statutes. The Respondent
Samsula Landfill, Inc., owns and operated a stationary air curtain incinerator located at
a Department permitted construction and demolition Landfill. The location of the landfill
is 363 State Road 415, Volusia County, Florida, Latitude 28° 59' 24" N and Longitude
81° 04 ' 10" W. The Respondent Samsula Landfill, Inc., was issued Department Air
Construction Permit 1270154-001-AC for the air curtain incinerator. The Respondent
Yancey's Land Clearing, Inc., was issued Department Sql'[d Waste Permit S064-275715
for the landfill (“Facility”).

3. Inspections conducted by Department personnel on November 10, 1999 and
January 27, 2000 revealed the Respondents have operated a rock crusher at the
Facility without a Department permit. The crusher has a design capacity of 250 tons
per hour and is subject to Part 40 Code of Federal Regulation, Section 60.670. The
Respondents' operation of the rock crusher is a violation of Section 403.161(1)(b) and
403.087(1), Florida Statutes, and Rules 62-4.030 and 62-210.300, Florida
Administrative Code.

4. An inspection by Department personnel on December 6, 1999 revealed the
air curtain incinerator and fill had been placed within wetlands without a valid permit
from the Department. | The activity was conducted on the property referenced in

paragraph 2 within the landward extent of Spruce Creek, surface waters as defined by




Florida Law, Latitude 28° 59' 28" N and Longitude 81° 03’ 58" W . The filling of the
wetland without an appropriate Department or Water Management District permit, or
without having first obtained an appropriate exemption is a violation of Section 373.430,
Florida Statutes and Rule 40C-4.041(1), Florida Administrative Code. The
Respondents do not agree that this area is a wetland area or that they have violated
Florida Statutes and Rules.

5. The Department informed the Respondents of the Reépondents‘ violations of
Florida Statutes, and applicable Department Rules in Warning Letter OWL AP-00-468,
dated February 11, 2000, and during an informal meeting held at the Department’s
Orlando office on February 11, 2000 between the Respondents’ representatives and
the Department. At the meeting, the Respondents’ representatives informed the
Department that they had previously dismantled the air curtain incinerator and put the
parts in storage.

6. Having reached a resolution of the matter, the Department and the
Respondents mutually agree and it is,

ORDERED:

7. Commencing immediately upon the effective date of this Consent Order, the
Respondents shall not re-construct ér operate the Facility's air curtain .incinerator within
the wetland areas described in paragraph 4 of this Consent Order.

8. The Respondents must notify the Department in writing 15 days in advance
of the air curtain incinerator being moved and re-constructed in an upland portion of its
Facility. The air curtain incinerator must comply with Rule 62-296.401(7), F.AC., to

specifically include depth and width requirements.




9. The Respondents shall not re-construct the air curtain incinerator at a
location outside of this Facility without having first obtained an appropriate Department
Air Pollution Permit for the construction and operation outside of the Facility. The air
curtain incinerator must comply with Rule 62-296.401(7), F.A.C., to specifically include
depth and width requirements.

10. If Respondents obtain the permits described in paragraph 9 of this Consent
Order or if Respondents relocate the air curtain incinerator to an uplahd portion of.
Facility as discussed in Paragraph 8, upon initial operation of the air curtain incinerator
the Respondents shall conduct a DEP Method 9 Visible Emissions Observation in
accordance with Rule 62-297.401, F.AC. The Respondents shall notify the
Department of the observation test, in writing, at least 15 days prior to the observation.
The results of the observation shall be submitted to the Department within 7 days of the
completion of the observation.

11. If the results of the observation referenced in paragraph 10 of this Consent
Order do not demonstrate compliance with 62-296.401, F.A.C., and applicable permits,
the Respondents shall notify the Department in accordance with paragraph 10, above,
and immediately cease operation of the air curtain incinerator until repairs are made
and the air curtain incinerator is retested to demonstrate compliance. Any retest must
follow the procedures described in paragraph 10 of this Consent Order. The
Respondents shall demonstrate compliance with Rule 62-296.401 F.A.C., and
applicable permits prior to continued operation of the Facility's air curtain incinerator.

12. If Respondents' wish to use the rock crusher referenced in Paragraph 3 of

this Consent Order, Respondents must submit an appropriate permit application for




Department consideration.  The Respondents shall not operate the rock crusher

without first having been issued an appropriate Department Air permit.

13. Respondents shall implement and complete the Restoration Actions listed
below in the manner specified within 15 days of the effective date of this Consent
Order:

a. Turbidity barriers such as staked hay bales and staked silt screen
shall be installed at the edge of the Restoration Area, depicted in Exhibit A, to.
control turbidity during all restoration activities.

b. Remove all fill from within Restoration Area, depicted in Exhibit A,
down to the natural, undisturbed, adjacent wetland grade. All fill removed from
the restoration area shall be placed in a contained upland location which will not

discharge to surface waters

c. Replant the Restoration Area, depicted in Exhibit A, with at least 80

(eighty): Sweet Gum (Liquidambar styraciflua), Red Maple (Acer rubrum), Sweet

Bay (Magnolia virginiana), Blackgum (Nyssa sylvatica), Pond Pine (Pinus

serotina) or Lobolly Bay (Gordonia |asianthus) in minimum one gallon container on

6 foot centers.

14. With the exception of the activities -described in the Restoration Actions,
effective immediately and henceforth, Respondents shall not conduct any dredging,
filling, or construction activities on or within the landward extent of surface waters
without first obtaining a valid Department permit or written notification from the
Department that the activities as proposed appear to be exempt from Department

permitting requirements.



15. Commenging immediately upon the effective date of this Consent Order, the
Respondents shall operate the Facility according to the Landfill Operation Plan
approved by the Department. The Operation Plan is contained in Attachment B of the
document entitled Supporting Documentation, General Permit Modification, Samsula
Landfill, Volusia County, Florida, Permit No. SO64-2757156. Respondent shall take the
necessary precautions to control any dust at the landfill as specified in Section 18.0,
Page B1-2 of the Operatioh'Pian.' Respondents notified the Department on December
30, 1999 of its amendment to the Operation Plan, which notification changed its hours
of operation to 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

16. Respondents shall control access to the Facility during the hours that the
facility is not operating. Respondents shall close and chk the gate when the facility is
not in operation.

17. Respondents agrees to pay the Department stipulated penalties in the
amount of $200.00 per day for each and every day the Respondent fails to timely
comply with ény of the requirements of paragraphs 7-16 of this Consent Order. A
separate stipulated penalty shall be assessed for each violation of this Consent Order.
Within 20 days of written demand from the Department, Respondents shali make
payment of the appropriate stipulated penalties to “The Department of Environmental
Protection” by cashier's check or money order and shall include theréon the OGC
number assigned to this Consent Order and the notation "Ecosystem Management and
Restoration Trust Fund.” Payment shall be sent to the Department of Environmental
Protection, Central District Office, 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232, Orlando, Florida

32803-3767. The Department may make demands for payment at any time after .




violations occur. Nothing in this paragraph shall prevent the Department from filing suit
to specifically enforce any of the terms of this Consent Order. If the Department is
required to file a lawsuit to recover stipulated penalties under this paragraph, the
Department will not be foreclosed from seeking civil penalties for violations of this
Consent Order in an amount greater than the stipulated penalties dde under this
paragraph.

18. Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial
interests are affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569
and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition
must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) at the
Department's Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21 days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the
Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office named above at
the address indicated. Failure to file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a waiver
of any right such person has to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569
and 120.57, Fiorida Statutes.

The petition shall contain the following information:
(a)The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's
Consent Order identification number and the county in which the subject matter or
activity is located; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of
the Consent Order; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are
affected by the Consent Order; (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by

petitioner, if any; (e) A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reversat or




modification of the Consent Order; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner
contends require reversal or modification of the Consent Order; (g) A statement of the
relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department
to take with respect to the Consent Order.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate
agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the
position taken by it in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected
by any decision of the Department with regard to the subject Consent Order have the
right to petition to become a party to_ the proceeding. The petition must conform to the
réquirements specified above and be filed (received) within 21 days of receipt of this
notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure
to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person
has to request a hearing under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, and to
participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at
the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-106.205,
Florida Administrative Code.

Meditation is not available to petitioners in this case.

19. Entry of this Consent Order does not relieve Respondenfs of the need to
comply with the applicable federal, state or local laws, regulations or ordinances.

20. The terms and conditions set forth in this Consent Order may be enforced in
a court of competent jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florida
Statutes. Failure to comply with the terms of this Consent Order shall constitute a

violation of Section 403.161(1)(b), Florida Statutes.



21. Respondents are fully aware that a viola{ion of the terms of this Consent
Order may subject Respondents to judicial imposition of damages, civil penalties up to
$10,000.00 pef offense and criminal penalties.

22. Respondents shall allow all authorized representatives of the Depariment
access to the property and Facility at reasonable times for the purpose of determining
compliance with the terms of this Consent Order and the rules and statutes of the
Department.

23. All plans, applications, penalties, stipulated penalties, costs and expenses,
and information required by this Consent Order to be submitted to the Department
should be sent to Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Central District
Office, 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232, Orlando, Florida 32803-3767.

24. The Department hereby expressly reserves the right to initiate appropriate
legal action to prevent or prohibit any violations of applicable statutes, or the rules
promulgated thereunder that are not specifically addressed by the

25. The Department, for and in consideration of the complete and timely
performance by Respondents of the obligations agreed to in this Consent Order, hereby
waives its right to seek judicial imposition of daméges or civil penalties for alleged
violations outlined in this Consent Order. Respondents acknowledge but waive their
right to an administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida
Statutes, on the terms of this Consent Order. Respondents acknowledge their right to
appeal the terms of this Consent Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes,

but waive that right upon signing this Consent Order.




26. The provisions of this Consent Order shali apply to and be binding upon the
parties, its officers, its directors, agents, servants, employees, successors, and assigns
and all persons, firms and -corporations acting under, through or for them and upon
those persons, firms and corporations in active concert or participation with them.

27. No modifications of the terms of this Consent Order shall be effective until
reduced to writing and executed by both of the Respondents and the Department.

28. In the event of a sale or conveyance of the facility or of the property upon
which the facility is located, if all of the requirements of this Consent Order have not
been fully satisfied, Respondents shall, at least-30 days prior to a sale or conveyance
of the property or facility, (1) notify the Department of such sale or conveyance, (2)
provide the name and address of the purchaser, or operator, or person(s} in control of
the facility, and (3) provide a copy of this Consent Order with all attachments to the new
owner. The sale or conveyance of the facility, or the property upon which the facility is
located shall not relieve the Respondents of the obligations imposed in this Consent
Order.

29. This Consent Order is a seftlement of the Department‘s' civii and
administrative authority arising under Florida law to resolve the mattc—_:-rs addressed
herein. This Consent Order is not a settlement of any criminal liabilities which may
arise under Florida law, nor is it a settlement of any violation which may be proseéuted
criminally or civilly under federal law.

30. This Consent Order is a final order of the Department pursuant to Section
120.52(7), Florida Statutes, and it is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of

the Department unless a Petition for Administrative Hearing is filed in accordance with




Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. Upon the timely filing of a petition this Consent Order
will not be effective untif further order of the Department.
FOR THE REBPONDENT: /
4 7/ /780
it6s Yanc McDonaId President Date

Yancey's Lantl Clearing, Inc.
Samsula Landfill, Inc.

Done and ordered this Zw day of \%Qﬂ/’/'\ , 2000 in Orange

County, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

/M@

Vivian F. Garfein

Director of District Management
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,

on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida
Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

o Formte sff00

CEE/RK /Date
cc: Larry Morgan
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Department of FEB 1 12000
Environmental Protection oentre Dist ERP

Central District

GEIRE,

Jeb Bush 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 David B. Struhs
Governor Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Secretary
CERTIFIED LETTER

P 248 041 851 OWL-AP-00-468

Charles Yancey McDonald, President
Samsula Landfill, inc.

2455 Tomoka Farms Road

Daytona Beach, Florida 32124

Volusia County - AP
Air Curtain Incinerator and Rock Crusher

Dear Mr. Yancey.

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you
may be responsible, and to seek your cooperation .in resolving the matter. A
Department field inspection and file review of your facility located at 363 SR 44, New
Smyrna Beach, Volusia County, Florida indicates that violations of Florida Statutes and
Rules may exist at the above described facility. The following was observed:

The Department has determined the rock crusher located at your
facility should have Department Air permit for operation.

Section 403.161(1)(b), Florida Statutes, provides that it shall be a violation of this
chapter, and it shall be prohibited for any person to fail to obtain any permit required by
this chapter or by rule or regulation, or to violate or fail to comply with any rule,
regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant
to its lawful authority.

Section 403.087(1), Florida Statutes, provides that no stationary installation which will
reasonably be expected to be a source of air or water pollution shall be operated,
maintained, constructed, expanded, or modified without an appropriate and currently
valid permit issued by the Department, unless exempted by Department rules.

Rule 62-4.030, Florida Administrative Code, General Prohibition, provides that any
stationery installation which will reasonably be expected to be a source of pollution shall
not be operated, maintained, constructed, expanded, or modified without the
appropriate and valid permit issued by the Department, unless the source is exempted

by Department rule.

Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C. Permits Required provides: The owner or operator of any
emissions unit which emits or can reasonably be expected to emit any air pollutant shall

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




RECORD OF TELEPHONE COMMU.vICATION

—

PERSON CALLING: PHONE:

PERSON CONTACTED: Mike Stokes__ PHONE: (904)423-6769
FILE/CASE NAME/#: __ Sansulla Landfill COUNTY: _Volusia
TIME From: 0950 To: 1005 __ DATE: __15Feb 00

SUMMARY__: Called Mike to review the language we were writing into the consent
order. Mike was concerned with the use of the word “wetland” and wanted to replant with

“Sl ines.” d the consent order language Sue ha to Mike, Thela mncl

w w incl amon hers “P ine” W choice opti him.
' ighted wi e choi nd di ject to the use of wetlan he

conversation t 1 did however remind him that the count 1d 101re constraini

he would have to work the them. [ offered help and or assistance in the future. At the close of the
conversation Mike seemed pleased and willing to sign the consentorder as read to him this

|date.

ACTION RE IRED Send th roved langu f the consent order to
Caroline Shine (Air Section) for inclusion into the final draft of the CO to be signed on
Thursday.

CC:

SIGNED: . /AT DATE: /57800
~——

4-17-1997




Department of
Environmental Protection

Central District
Jeb Bush 3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 David B. Struhs
Governor Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 Secretary
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ROBERT H. AND ZETTA M BAKER,
WILLIAM D, AND GEORGIA M. TOWNER,
& ARTHUR DREWRY,

Plaintifts,

YANCEY'S LAND CLEARING, INC,,
SAMSULA LANDFILL, INC., &

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Defendants.

VERIFIED COMPLAINT,
Plaintiffs, Robert H. and Zeita M. Baker (“Bakers”), Witliam D. and Georgia M. Towner
(“Towners”), and Arthur Drewry (“Drewry”) submit this veritied complaint pursuant to Section

403.412 (2)(c), Florida Statutes, and state as follows:

1 This is a verified complaint pursaant to Section 403,412 (2)ic), Flenda Statutes,
alleging that DEP has fajled to gnﬁ)rcé its ru'es and regulations enacted to protect tue
air, water and other natwal rescurces of the State by allowing Yancey's and
Cieanng, Inc(“Yancey's”) and Samisula Landfill, Inc (*Samsula”) te illegally operate
a construction end demolition debris (‘C & D) jandfill and an assoctated rock

crusher.



FPARTIES

Defendants Yancey's and Samsula operate a C & D Jandfill located a1 363 SR. 415,

New Stmyma Beach, FL 32168

Plaintiffs, Bakers, arc applying as natural pessons and citizens of the State and may
maintain this a;tiun as provided for in Section 403.412 ( Z)a)Flonda Statutes
Plaintiffs, Bakers, own and live at property located at 353 SR, 415, New Smyrna
Beach, FL. 32168 The Bakers’ property is immediately adjacent to the subject

C & D !andfill and consequently they have interests which are adversely affected by
DEP’s failure to require Defendants Yancey's and Samsula to cperate its landtill and

rock crusher in compliance with the eavironmental laws of Florida

Plaintiffs, Townets, are applying as natural persons and citizens of the State and may
maintsin this action as provided for in Section 403.412 (2)(a)Florida Statutes.
Plaintiffs, Towners, own and live at property located at 353 S.R. 413, New Smiyroa
Beach, FL 32168. The Towners’ property is adjacent to the subject C & D landfill
ard consequently they have interests which are adversely affecied by DEP’s failure
{0 require Defendants Yancey’s and Samsula to operate its landfill and rock crusher

in compliance with the envircamental laws of Florida,

Plaintiff, Drewry, is applving as 2 natural person and ciuzes of the Statc and may

L]
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maintain this action as provided for in Ssctjon‘&:(l3.412 (2)Ma) Fiorida Statutes.
Plaintiff Drewry owns propenty located at 2835 S R. 415, New Smvma Beach, FL
32168 Plaintiff Drewery’s property is adjzcent 1o the subject C & D landfill and
consequently has interests which are adversely affected by DEP’s failure to‘requi.re
Defendauts Yancey's and Samsula to cperate its landfil} and rock crusher in

compliance with the environmental laws of Florida.

Defendant, DEP, is responsible for the enforcement of environmental statutes in
Chaprer 403, Florida Statutes, and environmental regulations contained in Florida

Adnuniztrative Code, Chanter 62

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

Pursuant to Section 403 412 (6), Flonda Statutes, jurisdiction avd venue for the
instant action is in Volusia County because that is where the subject C & D landfill

and related violasions are located.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Pursuant to Szctien 403 412 (2)(a)(1.), Florida Statutes, Plaintiffs, Bakers, Towners,
and Drewry, seek to maintain an action for injunctive relief azainst DEP ro compel

DEP to enforce the laws of the State of Flonda contained in Chaptar 403, Flosida

)




10.

11

12.

13.

Statutes, and environmental regulatioss promulgared pursuant thereto and contained

in Title 62, Florida Administrative Code.

Pursuant to Section 463,412 (2)(a)(2.), Florida Staru'tes_, Plaintift’s Bakers, Towners,
and Drewry, further seek to maintain an action for injunctive rehief against
Defendants Yancey's and Samsula to enjoir: them from violating laws of the State of

Florida contained in Chapter 403, Flonda Statutes, and Titie 62, Fionda

Administrative Code.

AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE

Section 403.087, Flonda Statutes, prohibits the construction, eperation, maintenance,
or expansion of any stationary installation that is reasonably expected to be a source
of air or water pollution without an appropriate and cumently valid Department

peruiit.

The subject C & D landtill and the asscciated rock crusher are “‘stationary
installations™” as used in Section 403 087, Florida Statuies, and “installations”™ as

defined by Section 403.031(4), Florida Satutes.

‘Section 403 708 (i){(a), Florids Statutes, prohibits any person from placing or

depasiting any solid waste in or on the land or waters located within the State except

in a wmanner approved by the Department.



14.

16.

17

Samsula and Yancey’s operate the subject C & D landfill pursuant to DEP permit

number SQ864-275715.

The operation of the subject € & D landfill 13 subject to DEP regulations found in

Rule 62.761.730, Florida Administrative Code ("FAC"),
TILLEGAL OPERATION OF A PERMITIED LLANDFILL

Rule 62-701.730 (7), FAC, requires owners and operators of C & D landfills to
submit an operating plan descnbing the operation and maintenance, emergency and
contingency plans, and types of equipruent that will be used zt the C & D landfill.
All activities at the C & D landfill are required-‘by this rule to be perfarmed in
accordance with the plan as submutted to DEP. A true and correct copy of the plan

subnuitted to DEP &s required by this rule is attached hereto and incorporated herein

by reference as Exhibit “A." Hereinafter this plan shall be referred to as “operational

plan.”

The operational plan restricts the operation of the subject C & D landfill o tbe hours

of 7:00am-5:30pm, Monday-Saturday.

[z,v/
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ILLEGAL OPERATION OUTSIDE OF PERMITTED HOURS

Despite the clear restnctions of hours of operation between 7:00 am-5-30 pm
imposed by the operaticaal plan and, consequently, Rule 62-701.730(7), FAC, the
Defendants, Samsula and Yancey’s, have operated and cortinus to t)pe_raté by
allowing trucks to dump waste as early as 5:30-5.09 in the rmorning and in operating
well past 5:30 pa. This illega! operation of the C & D Landfill substantially atfects
the Plaintiffs Bakers, Towners, and Drewry because said operation is petentially -
harmful or injurious to human health and/or welrare and it unreasonably interferes

with their enjoyment of bfe and property.
ILLEGAL FAILURE TO CONTROL ACCESS

The operational plan and Rule 62-701 73C (7)(&), FAC, require that access to the

subject C & D landfill be restricted to prevent disposal of solid waste other than

C & D debris. Despite tie clear requirements of the operational plan and Ruie 62-

r————

701.730 (7){c), FAC, Defendants, Samsula and Yancey's, have not resiticted access

to the C & D Landiill by virnue of not locking the gate to said landfil! and/or having

no gate at aill. Plainnfls, Bakers, Towners, and Drewry, are affected by this illegal
operation by Defendauts Samsula and Yancey's because of the substantial threat to
the environment that existy in the potential for disposal of sobd wastes other than tha

allowed by DEP regulations at the subject C&D landfill
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20.

ILLEGAT, DISPOSAL OF SOLTD WASTE

Defendant, Yancey's and Samsula, are only permitted to store and dispose of C & D
debris at the subject C&D Landfill. Storage and disposal of any other solid waste s
prokibited by Sections 403.707(1) and 403 708(1)(a), Florida Statutes, and Rules 62-
701-730 (3){<), (6) and (7Xd), FAC. Despite these clear prohititions in Sections
403.707(1) and 403.708{t)(a), Florida S:atuces, Rules 82-751-730 {4)(c), {6} and
(7)d), FAC, and the clear limjtations of Defendant Yancey's permit, Defendants,
Samsula and Yencey's. have been and coatinue to illegally dispose of solid wastes
other than C&D debrs. The illega) disposal of prohibited solid wastes includes, but
is notlimited 10, vegetative wastes and vard wastes. Plaintiffs, Bakers, Towners, and
—_— e
Drewry, are affected by these violations of DEP rules and subject permit because of
the environmental threats and human heslih concerns related to the illegal disposel

cf solid wastes.

ILLEGAL FAILURE TO CONTROL DUST

Paragraph 18.0 of page B1-2 of the operational plan requires that Defendant,
Yancey’s, water the road leading into the subject C & D landfili in order to contro;
dust. Despite the clear requirements prescribed by the operational plan and,
consequently, Rule 62-701.730(7), FAC, Defendant, Yancey's, has failed to water

the reads to control dust  This failure to water the roads huas resulted in the
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production of large dust clouds thai leave the subiect C & D Jaodiill and settie onto
Plaintiffs", Bakers, Towners, and Drewrv, adjacent property. Defendants, Bakers,
Drewry and Towners, are affected by this illegal fzilure to control dust because of the
obvious threats to human health and environment and unreasonable interference vath

the enjoyment of life and property that these dust clouds cause

ILLEGAL OPERATION OF A ROCK CRUSHER

Witkout a valid permit from DEP for the aperation of a rock crusher, Defendants,

Samsula and Yancey's, have been aad contipue to operaie a rock crusher at the

subject C & D lendfill that emits concrete dust and other fugitive emissions and
produces bigh levels of noise pollution and vibrations Pursuant to Section 403.037,
Florida Statutes, and Chapter 62-210, FAC, tke operation of a rock crusher of this

type requires a DEP permit. Plaintiffs, Bakers, Towners, and Drawry, are affected
by this illegal operation of a rock crusher by Defendant, Samsula and Yancey's,
because of the substantial threals to the environment aod human health and
unreasonzble interference with the enjoyment of life and property caused by the
concrete dust and fugitive emissions from the rock crusher Aiso. the high levels of
noise pollution and vibrations produced by the rock crusher have been znd continue
to cause damage to Plainuff Bakers’ home including undermiging the foundation and

causing cracks in the wall structures of their home
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ILLEGAL LOCATION AND MAIN

ILLEGAL FILLING OF WETLANDS

As evidenéed by a May 12, 1999 letter from Volusia County, a true and correct copy
of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as “Exhibit B,”
Defendant, Samsula, has located an air curtain incinerator (‘ACI) and associ'ated fill
in designated wetlands without &8 DEP pemait in viclation of Chapter 62-312 and
other wetlands regulations promulgated pursuant to Chapter 373, Florida Statutes,

DEP was mailed a copy of said letter by Volusia County as a cathan copy recipient

an Mav 12, 1999.

Besidzs belng illegally located in jurisdictional wetlands, the ACI does cot have an

' operational permit as'requitcd by DEP construction permit # 12701 54-001-AC_ a true

and correct copy of which is attached hereto avd incorporated herein by reference as
“Exhibit C‘ In paragraph 15 of said permit, Defendamt, Samsula, was clearly
required to submit an application for an operating perpit withic 6 mooths of
receiving the referenced construction permit. Approximately three months have
passed since this deadline and no such permit application has been submiﬁed. The
failure to tisaely submit an applicauon for an operating permit as provided for in the
DEP permit 1s a vioiation of the permit and Section 403.161, Florida Statutes.

Plaintiffs, Bekeis, Towners, and Drewry, are affected by thus illegal ACI being




i~
e

26,

27

maintained by Defeudant, Samsula, because of the substantial and potential threats
to the envircrnent and human health caused by mﬁinraiuing an unpermitted ajr
poliution source ic illegally filed wetlands.

DEP should immediately file for a temporary and permanent injunction requiring

Defendant, Samsula, to immediately remove the ACI from the wetlands and

. forthwith apply for an operating permit after or simultanegus with the removal from

the wetlands or, in the alternative, dismantls and remove the ACI from Defendants’

property.

HISTORY OF ENVIRONMENTAL VIOLATIONS

Besides the violations just described, Defendant, -Yazlcey’s, and the officer of said
company, Yancey McDonald, have a lengthy history of environmental violations at
the subject C & D facility.

The first record of an environmental violation at the subject C & D Jandfil! known
to Plaintiffs at this time is found in records of the St. Jehns River Water Managemen:
District in the file of record No. 94-1447, a Consent Order entered against Yancey

McDonald In tlus I'EC(‘I‘E'L the St Johns River Water Management District details

bow 5 to 7 acres of wetlands at the subject C & D Jandfill were cleared and excavated

under Yancey McDonald's ownership and control wn 1992, The record further details

how, despite repeated warnings from the St. Johns River Water Management District

in 1992 and 1993 that permits wzie required before further excavation could



continue, Yancey McDonald continued to excavate and clear wetlands without the
required permits in 1993 and 1994,

The record of DEP reveals a stmilar paitern of viclatuons by Defendant, Yancey’s,
including repeat violations after warning from DEP. The record of DEP reveals that
on May i4, 1998, Gloria DePradine, a DEP solid waste inspector, discovered that
Defzndant, Yancey's, was placing land clearing debris in a dewatered pit in violation
of DEP rules. The operator/manager was instructed to cease this violation both at the
time of the inspecticn and in a folow-up letter. A follow-up inspection by DEP '
revealed that the same manager was egain putting waste in the dewatered pit despite
the clear warnings from DEP to the contrary. These inspections elso revealed that
Defendant, Yancey's, was performing work that illegally impacted wetiands. DEP
entered a Consent Order against Defendant, Ya.ncefs, QGC Fiie No. 98-2097, that
.details these violations that resulted in the issuance of a civil penalty and the
requirement for restoration work. Plainttfs also have a reasopable basis to believe
that the dewatering activity was performed withbout the required consumptive use

permit from the St. Johns Water Management Distiici

Defendant, Yancey's and Samsula, also had and contitue to have numerous
enviropmental violations with Volusia Couﬁty. These include weiands violations
and sclid waste violations. Just in the last week, Volusia County Envirounenral
Management has seni Defendant, Yancey's, and Yancey McDonald two separate

Notices of Vidlation, true and cowmect copies of which are atiached hereto and

m
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incorporated herein by reference as “Exhibi: D"

The January §, 2000 Notice of Violation concerns the operation of the rock crusher

in violation of Volusia County’s Noise Ordinance.

The January 5, 2000 Notice of Violation pertains to Defendant, Yancey’s, faiiure to
obtain aecessary permits for monitoring wells at the subject landfil. -The operator
for Defendant, Yapcey's and Samsula, was wamed on May 12, 1999 by Volusia
County that permits for the monitoring wells was required. See, Exhibit C. Seven
months bave passed without Defendants, Yancey's and Samsula, obtajning the

required permits from Volusia County

These examples show along and well-established trend of the Defeadants, Yancey's
and Sanmisula, operating without the required permits from regulatory agencies even
after warnings from said ageacies. This negative track record demonstrates the need
for DEP to taxe swift action to secure a te:ﬁporary and permanect injunchicn to
prevent the continued irrepareble harm caused by Defendants’, Yancey's and

Samsula. jllegal eavircnmental acts.

DEP has been recenty stating publicly that “compliance counts.” The Plantfls
desire that DEP implerment this “motto” especially in hght of the history of

Defendants’ loag record of enviroumental violations




WHEREFORE, Plaintifts, Bakers, Townets and Drewrv, respectfully request that DEP
immediately file an action feeking a temporary and permasent igjanction aganst Defeudants,
Yancey’s and Samsula, to:

A. Enjoin Defendants, Yancey’s and Samsula, from cperanog the rock crusher unti
ell appropriate and valid permits are obtained from DEP,

B. Enjoin Defendents, Yancey s and Samsula, from operating the rock crusherin a
manger such that noise, fugitive emissions, or vibrations are produced that cause
threats to the environment and human bealth: or an unreasonable intciference with
Plaintiffs’, Bakers, Towners and Drewry, enjoyment of lite and property;

C. Require that Defendants, Yancey's and Samsula, take all necessary steps to
prevent fugitive dust and emissions from entering the referenced property of the
Plaintiffs, Bakers, Towners and Drewry; |

D. Require that Defendants, Yancey's and Samsula, remove the ACI from the
preiuises;

E. Enjoin Defendants, Yancey’s and Samsula, from conducting further work in
wetlands without the required penmiis;

F. Epjoin Defendants, Yancey's and Samsuia from operailng the ACT uniil all
appropriate and valid permits are obtained from DEP and Volusia C ounty, and,

G. Require that Defendants, Yaocey's and Samsula, pay a civil penalty of $10,0600
for each day of each environmental viélation that they commit or have coromitted at
the Defendents' property.

Piaintiifs further request that DEF agree to the intervention of Plainufls, Bakers, Towners, and

13




Drewty, as parties to any case filed by DEP against Defendants, Yancey's and Samsula. Should DEP
fai} to immediately file an action against Defendants, Yancey’s and Samsula, then Plainuffs, Baker.
Towners and Drewry, hereby give notice of their intent to proceed with an action against DEP and/or
Defendants, Yancey's and Samsula, to obtain such a result themselves pursuant to Section
43 412(2)(a), Florida Statutes. |

Dated this _/72 day of Junuary, 2000.

Ve, the undersigned Plaintiffs, Robert H. Baker, Zetta M. Baker, Wilitamn D. Towner,

Georgia M. Towner, and Andrew Drewry have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and do
hereby SWEAR AND AFFIRM that the facts stated herein are true and correct.

Dbei? ¥ Fade, 2t ol

Robert H. Baker ZsH4 M Baker

@Jié&@,a -& A ‘;”CL’V‘L"\_,. %ZV'T AR \Q—Q-W

William D. Towner Georgia M. Towner

/
~Ardrew Drewry /‘\

Before me this ﬂy—o day of Janugry, 2000, appeared, Robert H. Bk 3 1 Baker, William D.
Towner, Georgia M. Towner, and ﬂm& Drewry all of whom afe peiﬂ;‘n_o_xph me or produced
1dentification such as ., und who swore or alhmued the truth of the
foregoing statement and subscrited same in my presence,

Notary Publl%owl LU
Cummission Number: CeSC 7086
My Commyssion expires: P/ 31 a0

. LORI WILLIAMS
&) My Comm. Exp. 83100
%) Bonded By 3ervica Ins
Ho. G{B87082
IVarsonally Kaown | | Other Lo,
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